

C.A. No. 14-1248

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., AND DEAN JAMES,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The Queechunk Canal is subject to a public right of access. 8

 A. The State of New Union would likely hold the Canal in public trust, thus providing a public right of access. 9

 1. New Union would likely adopt the federal title test of navigability. 10

 2. The Canal and River are navigable-in-fact under the navigability test likely to be adopted by New Union. 10

 3. New Union would likely hold the Canal subject to the PTD despite the fact that it was created through artificial means. 11

 B. The federal navigational servitude provides an independent federal defense to Moon Moo Farm’s trespass action. 12

II. The evidence acquired by James is admissible because the Fourth Amendment does not apply in this case. 14

 A. The Fourth Amendment does not apply because James is not a government actor. 14

 B. Moon Moo Farm did not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in any of the evidence James gathered. 16

 1. The Farm does not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in its land application operations or in the existence of the drainage ditch and the water flowing from it..... 16

 2. The Farm does not have a property interest protected by the Fourth Amendment in the stormwater running off its fields and through its drainage ditch..... 17

III. Moon Moo Farm is a CAFO point source, and unpermitted discharges from its land application area violate the Clean Water Act...... 17

 A. Moon Moo Farm is a “Medium CAFO.” 19

B.	The observed discharge of pollutants from Moon Moo Farm’s fields does not qualify for the agricultural stormwater exemption.	20
1.	Unrebutted evidence demonstrates that Moon Moo Farm’s land application practices do not ensure appropriate utilization of nutrients in the manure.	22
2.	Moon Moo Farm’s NMP is procedurally inadequate.....	23
C.	EPA deserves deference for its regulatory interpretation.	24
IV.	If Moon Moo Farm is not a CAFO, precipitation-related runoff from its land application area does not require a NPDES permit.	25
A.	Outside of the CAFO context, Moon Moo Farm’s NMP need not meet NPDES standards.	26
B.	The presence of a drainage ditch on Moon Moo Farm’s property does not convert agricultural stormwater into point source pollution.....	26
C.	Prior cases finding agricultural runoff to be point source pollution involved CAFOs.	27
V.	Moon Moo Farm is not engaged in “open dumping” because the manure mixture is not solid waste when land applied.....	28
VI.	Riverwatcher has established an imminent and substantial endangerment.	31
A.	Excess manure mixture is discarded when it runs off Moon Moo Farm’s fields, and becomes solid waste under RCRA.	31
B.	Riverwatcher has established that the Farm’s solid waste presents an imminent and substantial endangerment to Farmville residents.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.
325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... 24

Burdeau v. McDowell
256 U.S. 465 (1921)..... 14

California v. Greenwood
486 U.S. 35 (1988)..... 17

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)..... 24

Coolidge v. New Hampshire
403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... 15

Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle
445 U.S. 93 (1980)..... 19

Davis v. United States
131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)..... 14

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... 12

Griffin v. Breckenridge
403 U.S. 88 (1971)..... 12

Idaho v. United States
533 U.S. 262 (2001)..... 9

Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois
146 U.S. 387 (1892)..... 8, 9, 10

Kaiser Aetna v. United States
444 U.S. 614 (1979)..... 8, 12, 13

Katz v. United States
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 16

Lewis Blue Point Oyster Co. v. Briggs
229 U.S. 82 (1913)..... 12

Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux
360 U.S. 25 (1959)..... 1, 8

Martin v. Lessee of Waddell
16 Pet. 367 (1842)..... 9

<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	33
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	16
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	18
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	16
<i>Or. ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	10
<i>Packer v. Bird</i> 137 U.S. 661 (1891).....	11
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	18
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	6
<i>Scranton v. Wheeler</i> 179 U.S. 141 (1900).....	12
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass'n</i> 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	15
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> 422 U.S. 735 (1979).....	16
<i>The Montello</i> 87 U.S. 430 (1874).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.</i> 339 U.S. 799 (1950).....	12
<i>United States v. Karo</i> 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	14

<i>United States v. Padilla</i> 508 U.S. 77 (1993).....	16
<i>United States v. State of Utah</i> 283 U.S. 64 (1931).....	11
<i>Vaughn v. Vermilion Corp.</i> 444 U.S. 206 (1979).....	11, 13
<i>West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> 311 U.S. 223 (1940).....	9
